

American University Washington College of Law

Digital Commons @ American University Washington College of Law

Amicus Briefs

Public Discourse

9-22-2023

Brief of Amici Curiae Administrative and Federal Regulatory Law Professors in Support of Respondents

Andrew F. Popper

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/pub_disc_briefs



Part of the [Administrative Law Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Jurisprudence Commons](#)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY
OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FEDERAL
REGULATORY LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN

Counsel of Record

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN

JESSICA MARDER-SPIRO

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(646) 837-5151

dsullivan@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Chevron</i> Enforces Delegations Grounded in Statutory Structure and Context Rather Than Resolving Mere Statutory Ambiguities.	6
A. <i>Chevron</i> centers on delegations of discretion within statutory limits.	6
B. In practice, this Court’s <i>Chevron</i> jurisprudence enforces structural delegations rather than resolving ordinary ambiguities.	10
II. So understood, <i>Chevron</i> need not be and should not be overruled.	24
A. <i>Chevron</i> does not pose the sort of concerns that Petitioner raises.	24
B. <i>Chevron</i> Should Not Be Abandoned Because It Plays An Important Role In How Courts Apply Indeterminate Statutes.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	4, 9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	18
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	4, 13, 15, 17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	15
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT & T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	14, 19, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>Morrison v. Nat. Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	15

<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	10
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	9, 27
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	8
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	14
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	26
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	8
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	5, 7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	22

<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	26
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	4, 8

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §203	20
5 U.S.C. §§ 553	23
Act of Aug. 5, 1789 ch. 35, § 1 Stat. 49	7
Act of Mar. 26, 1804, ch. 35, § 1 Stat. 277	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian Chen & Samuel Estreicher, <i>The New Nondelegation Regime</i> , 102 Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming)	23
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	11, 16
David Epstein & Sharyn O'Halloran, <i>Delegating Powers: A Transaction Cost Politics Approach To Policy Making Under Separate Powers</i> (1999)	25
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787–1801</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2006)	7

Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine: It's Rise and Fall, and the Future of the Administrative State</i> (2022)	25
Henry P. Monaghan, Marbury <i>and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	24
Peter L. Strauss, " <i>Deference</i> " <i>Is Too Confusing – Let's Call Them "Chevron Space" and "Skidmore Weight"</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2012).....	4, 7
The Federalist No. 70 (A. Hamilton)	9
